of the Labor Code (the County will deduct compensatory leave before using annual leave); and, 2) 

the number of annual or compensatory leave hours to be transferred per employee will be eight (8) 

hours annually (January), the County will accept that certification and will transfer up to a 

maximum of one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) annual or compensatory leave hours per 

fiscal year to a PGCOA leave bank of administrative leave.  For each annual leave hour transferred 

to the leave bank, the County will credit to the bank an additional hour of administrative leave up 

to a combined total of three thousand five hundred (3,500) hours of administrative leave.  Any 

hours remaining in the PGCOA leave bank at the end of the fiscal year shall be carried over for 

use in the next fiscal year.  

C. Additional hours as submitted by its members shall go into the leave bank.

[...]

spending account and up to the maximum IRS allowed amount in a medical flexible spending 

account.   

J. Life Insurance.  The County shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly premium 

for County life insurance for each employee in the amount of two (2) times the employee's annual 

salary up to a maximum amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00).  Employees 

may choose to increase their life insurance from one (1) to four (4) times their annual salary up to 

a total of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00) including the base amount provided 

by the County.  Employees may choose to reduce their life insurance to one (1) times their annual 

salary and receive a credit. 

K. Accidental Death Insurance.  Effective July 1, 2001, the accidental death insurance policy

[...]

All officers will be required to wear the 

issued vest while on duty. 

Employees are responsible for the care and maintenance of their uniforms in serviceable 

condition.  To defray the cost of this responsibility, during Fiscal Year 2019, the County will 

provide one thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($1,350.00) to be paid in two equal payments 

(one in July and one in January) to each unit member for the procurement, care and upkeep of the 

uniforms.  For Fiscal Year 2020, the uniform allowance will be one thousand four hundred dollars 

($1,400.00) to be paid in two equal payments (one in July and one in January).  Unless otherwise 

noted, this allowance will be paid in July of each fiscal year and is not included in the employee’s 

base pay for any purposes such as computing holiday pay, annual and sick leave pay, retirement

[...]

For example, Firearms Instructors 

who are also assigned to Honor Guard will be limited to a TEC annual supplement of six hundred 

dollars ($600.00).  Effective the first full pay period in July 2018, officers permanently assigned 

to ERT will receive one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00) annually.  Effective the first 

full pay period in July 2019, officers permanently assigned to ERT will receive one thousand two 

hundred dollars ($1,200.00) annually. 

B. Beginning in Fiscal Year 2019, all TEC pay will be paid bi-weekly in twenty-six (26) equal 

installments and is not included in the employee's base pay for any purposes such as computing 

holiday pay, annual and sick leave pay, retirement deductions, or retirement or insurance benefits.

[...]

excess of three hundred sixty (360) hours to new sick leave.  Effective July 1, 2000, the 

Comprehensive Pension Plan will be modified to provide that new sick leave converted from 

annual leave, up to a combined total for each Correctional Officer of one thousand forty (1,040) 

hours of annual leave and new sick leave may be used to purchase pension credit at the rate of 

forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit.  [See also Section 8 of Article 43, below] 

ARTICLE 36 -- SICK LEAVE 

A. Sick Leave Use.  Use of sick leave shall be governed in accordance with the Personnel Law

[...]

that can be provided each eligible retiree and every Contingent Annuitant from the post-retirement 

increase fund, determined pursuant to Section 4.1 above, provided: 

(a) Each eligible retiree and every Contingent Annuitant will receive the same dollar 

amount. 

(b) The maximum increase provided shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five dollars 

($125.00) per month. 

(c) No increase shall be provided if the amount in the post-retirement increase fund is 

not sufficient to provide at least a ten-dollar ($10.00) benefit increase. 

(d) Effective January 31, 2014, the minimum increase provided shall be not less than